

Published with Open Access at **Journal BiNET**

Vol. 08, Issue 01: 710-717

Journal of Bioscience and Agriculture ResearchHome page: www.journalbinet.com/jbar-journal.html

Effects of rate and method of urea on the growth and yield of T. Aman rice

Humayra Siddiqua^a, Monjur Hasan^b, A. K. M. Sajjadul Islam^c, Pangkaj Kumar Rai^d and Md. Asif Rahman^d

^aDept. of Agronomy, Bangladesh Agricultural University, Mymensingh-2202

^bVegetable Division, BRAC Agricultural Research & Development Centre, Gazipur-1701

^cHybrid Rice Division, BRAC Agricultural Research & Development Centre, Gazipur-1701

^dDept. of Genetics and Plant Breeding, Bangabandhu Sheikh Mujibur Rahman Agricultural University, Gazipur-1706, Bangladesh

✉ akmsajjad@yahoo.com (Islam, A. K. M. S.), Published: 14May 2016

ABSTRACT

An experiment was conducted at Bangladesh Agricultural University, Mymensingh, during T. Aman 2010 with a view to investigate the effect of rate and method of urea application on the yield and yield components of transplanted aman rice cv. BRRI dhan46. The experiment comprises of two methods of urea application and five rates of urea fertilizer. The experiment was laid out in a randomized complete block design with four replications and the data collected on 10 parameters. The results showed that the method of urea application had significant effect on number of total tillers per hill, number of effective tillers per hill, number of grains per panicle, grain yield, straw yield and harvest index. The highest grain yield (4.66 t/ha) was recorded with split application of urea fertilizer. The effect of urea rate had significant influence on most of the plant characters except panicle length and 1000 grains weight. The highest grain yield (5.07 t/ha) was produced in U₁ (140 kg urea/ha). The interaction between rate and method of urea application also significantly influenced most of the parameter studied. The highest grain yield (5.15 t/ha) was recorded with the interaction combination of M₁U₁ (split application of urea @ 140 kg urea/ha).

Key Words: *Oryza sativa L., Urea doses, Application methods and Effects*

Cite article: Siddiqua, H., Hasan, M., Islam, A. K. M. S., Rai, P. K. & Rahman, M. A. (2016). Effects of rate and method of urea on the growth and yield of T. Aman rice. *Journal of Bioscience and Agriculture Research*, 08(01), 710-717.



Article distributed under terms of a Creative Common Attribution 4.0 International License.

I. Introduction

Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) is the world's most important food crop being the primary food source for more than one third of the world's population and grown in 79.4% of the total cultivatable land area (FAO, 1988). Global rice production is expected to touch 476 million tons in the year 2011 (FAO, 2011). In Bangladesh, rice dominates the cropping pattern throughout the country as almost 90% population is rice eaters and about 80% of the cropped area is used for rice production, with annual production of 32.3 million metric tons in total acreage of 11.8 million ha. The average yield of rice in Bangladesh is

4.20 t/ha (Bangladesh Grain and Feed Annual Report, 2011). Among the rice groups grown in the country, transplant aman rice is the most important which covers the largest area of 5.8 million ha with production of 12.6 million metric tons (BBS, 2010). But this yield of rice is much lower than the world average. It is mainly due to lack of potential varieties and management practices. Among different management practices, optimum rate and judicious application method of fertilizer are considered to be the major determinants for maximizing the yield of transplant aman rice.

The fact is that rice plants require more nutrients to produce more yields. Nitrogen is a major essential plant nutrient and a key input for increasing crop yield and urea fertilizer is the major source of nitrogen. Yield increase (70-80%) of field rice could be obtained by the application of urea fertilizer (IFC, 1982). It is required in large amount and has a positive influence on the production of effective tillers/plant, yield and yield attributes but excess urea may cause excessive vegetative growth, prolong the growth duration and delay crop maturity with reduction in grain yield. On the other hand, urea fertilizer has heavy system losses when applied as inorganic sources in puddle field. Large amount of urea fertilizer is losses from the soil through NH_3 volatilization, denitrification, leaching, surface run off, chemical fixation or by immobilization by microbes in wet season. The utilization efficiency of applied urea by the rice plant is very low. So, urea should be applied in proper methods. Urea is generally applied as basal and through top dressing. But it can also be applied through spraying in standing crops.

Inadequate and improper application methods of urea are now considered as one of the major reasons for low yields of rice in Bangladesh. Therefore, urea should be applied in such a way that the minimum is leached or washed away and the maximum is utilized for plant growth and grain production. The application method of urea fertilizer is important aspect in overall nitrogen management in transplanted rice especially for BRRI dhan46 because, this variety is suitable for flood prone areas where fertilizer requirement is higher. So, it is essential to find out the most economically sustainable rate and method of urea application for to minimize the waste of fertilizer use and obtaining maximum yield. On the basis of mentioned above facts, the present study was designed to study the interaction of rate and method of urea application on the yield and yield components of BRRI dhan46.

II. Materials and Methods

The experiment was conducted at the Bangladesh Agricultural University, Mymensingh during aman season starting from July 2010 to December 2010. The two factors experiment included the following treatments: Factor A: different 5 rates of urea fertilizer: viz. $U_1 = 140$ kg/ha, $U_2 = 160$ kg/ha, $U_3 = 160$ kg/ha, $U_4 = 200$ kg/ha and $U_5 = 200$ kg/ha and Factor B: different 2 types methods of urea fertilizer application: viz. $M_1 =$ split application (4 times) done at 10 DAT, 30 DAT, 50 DAT and 70 DAT and $M_2 =$ spraying (4 times) done at 10 DAT, 30 DAT, 50 DAT and 70 DAT. The experiment was laid out in a randomized complete block design with four replications. The whole experimental area was divided into four blocks. Each block was divided into 10 unit plots of 4m×2.5m size each. Thus, the total No. of unit plots were 40 (4×10). The distance maintained between two unit plots was 0.75m and between blocks was 1m. The bunds around individual plots were made to control water movement between plots. The treatments were randomly allocated. The land was fertilized with urea as per treatment specification. In addition, Triple super phosphate, Muriate of potash, Gypsum and Zinc sulphate were applied in all plots @ 100, 70, 60 and 10 kg/ha, respectively, during final land preparation.

For each method, urea dose was applied in 4 splits with equal share-10, 30, 50 and 70 days after transplanting during the life cycle of BRRI dhan46. In case of split application, $\frac{1}{4}$ th amount of prilled urea is Broadcast for each time and in case of spray application, $\frac{1}{4}$ th portion of total urea was dissolved in 5L of water and then sprayed on the foliage using hand sprayer at 10, 30 50 and 70 days after transplanting. Three seedlings/hill were transplanted maintaining the spacing of 25cm×15cm. Intensive care was taken during the growing period to ensure adequate growth and development of the crop. Weeding depends on the infestation of weeds in the field. Before split and spray application of urea, the plots were made weed free. No irrigation was given to the plots as there was abundant rainfall during the growing period. Data were collected on plant height (cm), number of total tillers/hill, number of effective tillers/hill, panicle length (cm), number of grains/panicle, weight of 1000 grains (g), grain yield (kg), straw yield (kg), biological yield (kg) and harvest index (%). Data on different parameters were compiled and tabulated in proper form for statistical analysis. "Analysis of

variance" was done with the help of computer package MSTAT. The mean differences among the treatments were tested with Duncan's Multiple Range Test (Gomez & Gomez, 1984).

III. Results and Discussion

Effects of urea [methods, rates and methods x rates (interaction)] application on the yield and yield components of BRRI dhan46

Plant height (cm)

Methods of urea application did not influence the plant height significantly in aman rice cv. BRRI dhan46. However, numerically the taller plants (114.05 cm) were found from split application of urea while the plant height reaches maximum 113.99 cm through spray application (Table 01). Akanda et al. (1986) found that the tallest plants were produced when 80 kg N ha⁻¹ was applied in three splits (20 kg at basal, 40 kg at active tillering and 20 at maximum tillering). The plant height of BRRI dhan46 was significantly affected by the rates of urea fertilizer. Plant height ranged from 108.17 to 116.21 cm. The tallest plant (116.21 cm) was found with U₄ (180 kg/ha) while shortest one (108.17 cm) was found when U₅ (220 kg/ha). The shortest plant in U₅ might be the effect of excess uptake of nitrogen from highest dose of nitrogen application resulting lodging of plants which resulted stunted growth of the plant (Table 02). Faraji & Mirlohi (1998) reported that plant height increased with an increase in the rate of N fertilizer application. Sixty, 90, 120 and 150 kg N ha⁻¹ were given before transplanting or in 2 or 3 splits while grain yield and panicle number increased with up to 120 kg N ha⁻¹ but decreased at 150 kg N ha⁻¹. Plant height of BRRI dhan46 was not significantly influenced by the interaction of methods and rates of urea application. Numerically the highest plant height 117.48 cm was found from M₁U₁ (split of urea @ 140 kg/ha) and the lowest (108.06 cm) from M₂U₅ (spray of urea @ 220 kg/ha) (Table 03). The shortest plant in M₂U₅ might be the effect of excess amount of urea in the soil due to highest dose and simultaneous spray causes failures of equal nitrogen uptake by the plant for proper growth which results stunted growth of the plant.

Number of total tillers per hill

Different methods of urea fertilizer application exhibited significant difference in producing number of total tillers/hill in BRRI dhan46. The higher number of total tillers/hill(14) was obtained when urea fertilizer was applied in 4 equal splits. On the other hand, the lower number of total tillers/hill (13.15) was obtained from spray of urea fertilizer (Table 01). Geethadeviet al.(2000) found that 120 kg N ha⁻¹ in the form of urea; 50% of nitrogen was applied as basal rate to all treatments while the remaining 50% was applied in four splits resulted in higher number of tillers. Number of total tillers/hill was significantly influenced by the different rates of urea application. The highest number of tillers/hill (15.19) obtained from U₄ (200 kg/ha) and plants receiving 220 kg/ha (U₄) produced the lowest number of tillers/hill (11.49). This might be the lodging effect of the hills resulting from excess uptake of nitrogen for higher dose (Table 02). Interaction of rates and methods of urea application exhibited significant influence on number of total tillers/hill of transplanted aman rice cv. BRRI dhan46 (Table 03). The highest number of total tillers/hill was found from the interaction of M₁U₄ (Split urea @ 200 kg/ha) and the lowest number of total tillers/hill was noticed at M₂U₅ (Spray of urea @ 220 kg/ha). This might be the lodging effect of the hills resulting from excess uptake of nitrogen from higher dose. Idris & Matin (1990) noticed that the maximum tillers hill⁻¹ was reduced with 140 kg N ha⁻¹ which was statistically similar to these with 60, 80, 100 and 120 kg N ha⁻¹. The minimum tillers hill⁻¹ was obtained from the control treatment (0 kg ha⁻¹).

Number of effective tillers per hill

The number of effective tillers/hill was significantly affected by the methods of urea application (Table 01). The bearing tillers/hill was highest (10.93) when the crop was fertilized with urea in the 4 equal splits. On the other hand number of effective tillers/hill was found lowest (10.59) when urea was applied in spray method. This indicates that, split method is better than spray method. Islam et al. (1996) reported that number of effective tillers hill⁻¹ increased with top dressing of nitrogen. Different rates of urea application exhibited significant difference in producing the number of effective tillers/hill in BRRI dhan46 (Table 02). The highest number of effective tillers/hill (12.16) was found

with U_4 (200 kg/ha) as U_1 (140 kg/ha) and U_2 (160 kg/ha) statistically followed the same trend as U_4 in terms of total number of effective tillers/hill. The lowest number of effective tillers/hill (8.28) was obtained from U_5 (220 kg/ha). [BRRI \(1992\)](#) stated that productive tillers hill⁻¹ was significantly affected by the level of nitrogen. The highest number of productive tillers hill⁻¹ was obtained from the highest level of nitrogen (120 kg ha⁻¹). The effect of interaction between rates and methods of urea application was not significantly affected the number of effective tillers/hill (Table 03). Apparently, the highest number of effective tillers/hill (12.42) was given by the treatment combination M_1U_1 (split of urea @ 140 kg/ha) and the lowest number of tillers/hill (8) was produced in M_2U_5 (spray of urea @ 220 kg/ha).

Panicle length (cm)

It was seen that, panicle length was not significantly affected by the method of urea fertilizer application (Table 01). Apparently, the higher panicle length (25.74cm) was observed with split application of urea than spray application. [Rao et al. \(1996\)](#) showed that nitrogen application as 50 kg ha⁻¹ at tillering, 25 kg ha⁻¹ at panicle initiation and 25 kg at booting stage produce the longest panicle. The panicle length of BRRI dhan46 did not vary due to different rates of urea application (Table 02). However, numerically, the highest panicle length (25.90 cm) was observed with 200 kg/ha (U_4) and the lowest panicle length (24.94 cm) was observed with 180 kg/ha (U_3). [Azad et al. \(1995\)](#) stated that panicle length increased significantly with the increasing level of nitrogen from 0 to 75 kg ha⁻¹. Singh and Singh (1993) observed that panicles m⁻¹, panicle length and grains panicle⁻¹ increased due to application of 60 kg N ha⁻¹. The panicle length of BRRI dhan46 did not significantly vary due to interaction effect of rates and methods (Table 03). However, numerically, the highest panicle length (26.25 cm) was obtained from spray of urea @ 140 kg/ha (M_1U_1) and the lowest panicle length (24.93 cm) was observed with spray of urea @ 180 kg/ha (M_2U_3).

Number of grains per panicle

Number of grains/panicle varied significantly due to the method of urea application in BRRI dhan46 (Table 01). The highest number of grains/panicle (159.29) was found from split urea application where as the number of grains/panicle (143.86) found from spray method is apparently lower than spray method of urea application. [Thakur \(1991\)](#) reported that total spikelets panicle⁻¹ was the highest when 40%, 30% and 30% nitrogen was applied as basal, at maximum tillering and panicle initiation stages respectively. Urea rates exerted significant influence on the production of number of grains/panicle in BRRI dhan46 (Table 02). The highest number of grains/panicle (161.85) was found when U_4 (200 kg/ha) was applied in the crop field and it was identical to U_1 (140 kg/ha). Application of U_2 (160 kg/ha) produced the second highest number (157.40) of grains/panicle and it was followed by U_3 (180 kg/ha) and U_5 (220 kg/ha). The lowest number of grains/panicle (138.71) was recorded from the application of U_5 (220 kg/ha). Interaction of rates and methods of urea fertilizer exhibited significant influence on the number of grains/panicle of BRRI dhan46 (Table 03) the highest number of grain/panicle (172.91) was observed with the combination of M_1U_4 (split of urea @ 200 kg/ha) which was statistically identical with M_1U_1 (split of urea @ 140 kg/ha). The above two combinations were significantly apart from the others and followed by M_1U_3 (split of urea @ 180 kg/ha), M_2U_2 (spray of urea @ 160 kg/ha) and M_2U_1 (spray of urea @ 140 kg/ha) respectively. The significantly lowest number of grain/panicle (130.71) was observed from the interaction combination of M_2U_5 (split of urea @ 220 kg/ha) which was identical with the combination of M_2U_3 (split of urea @ 180 kg/ha). [Chander & Pandey \(1996\)](#) stated that a significant increase in grains panicle⁻¹, tillers m⁻² and grain yields was obtained from application of 120 kg N ha⁻¹ compared to 60 kg N ha⁻¹.

Weight of 1000 grains (g)

Data presented in Table 01 revealed that the method of urea fertilization did not influence the weight of 1000 grains significantly. Numerically the maximum (24.93g) was obtained from split method and minimum (24.63g) was obtained from spray method. This clearly indicates that split method produced heavier individual grain weight than that of spray method of urea application. [Ali et al. \(1992\)](#) reported that 1000 grain weight was the highest when 100 kg N ha⁻¹ was applied in three equal splits at basal, 30 and 60 days after transplanting. The rates of urea fertilizer did not influence the weight of 1000 grains significantly. However, numerically the highest weight (25.15 g) and lowest weight (24.51g) of 1000 grains was observed by the rates of U_5 (220 kg/ha) and U_4 (200 kg/ha) respectively (Table 02).

Sadeque et al. (1990) obtained the maximum 1000 grain weight (24.93) from 50 kg N ha⁻¹ than 100 and 200 kg N ha⁻¹. Islam et al. (1990) concluded that there was an increasing trend of 1000 grain weight with an increase in levels of nitrogen up to 80 kg N ha⁻¹. Data presented in the Table 03 showed that, the interaction of rates and methods of urea fertilizer exhibited a significant difference in 1000 grain weight of BRRRI dhan46. The highest 1000 grain weight (25.80 g) was observed from the combination of M₁U₅ (split of urea @ 220 kg/ha) and it was statistically identical with the M₁U₁ (split of urea @ 140 kg/ha). The lowest number of 1000 grain weight (23.93 g) was observed with the interaction of M₂U₁ (spray of urea @ 140 kg/ha).

Grain yield (t/ha)

Significant variation in grain yield (t/ha) was observed in aman rice cv. BRRRI dhan46 due to different fertilization methods of urea application (Table 01). The highest grain yield (4.66 t/ha) was obtained from split application of urea fertilizer whereas same application of urea as spray method produces 4.34 tons grains/ha. The increased yield with split method of urea was contributed by higher number of effective tillers/hill, higher number of grains/panicle and individual grain weight. Ehsanullah et al. (2001) reported that nitrogen as split application at different growth stages significantly affected grain yield. Grain yield of BRRRI dhan46 was significantly affected by the rates of urea fertilizer (Table 02). The highest grain yield (5.20 t/ha) was obtained with the rate of U₄ (200 kg/ha) but it was identically followed by U₂ (160 kg/ha) and U₁ (140 kg/ha). The highest yield obtained by the treatments might be due to the contribution of effective tillers/hill and number of grains/panicle. The results revealed that (Table 02), U₁ (140 kg/ha), U₂ (160 kg/ha), and U₄ (220 kg/ha) produced the identical but highest yield. Therefore, 140 kg/ha urea may be suggested to grow BRRRI dhan46. The lowest yield (3.13 t/ha) was found from U₅ (220 kg/ha). Hossian et al. (2007) observed that, nitrogen rates have significant effect on yield and yield attributes of transplanted aman rice. The highest grain yield was obtained from the application of 75% of the recommended dose (150 kg urea, i.e. 69 kg N ha⁻¹) of N and the lowest from the control (0 kg ha⁻¹). Significant variation in grain yield (t/ha) was observed in BRRRI dhan46 due to the interaction of different rates and methods of urea (Table 03). The highest grain yield (5.42 t/ha) was obtained from the combination of M₁U₄ (Split of urea @ 200 kg/ha) and the lowest grain yield (2.88 t/ha) was obtained from the interaction of M₂U₅ (Spray of urea @ 220 kg/ha).

Straw yield (t/ha)

Methods of urea fertilizer application significantly influenced the straw yield of BRRRI dhan46. The highest straw yield (6.24 t/ha) was recorded when urea is applied in split method. Spray method produces 6.12 tons straw/ha which was significantly lower than split method of urea application (Table 01). Moeiniet al.(2006) conducted a 3-year trial from 1999 to 2001 in Karaj, Iran. Treatments included 9 levels of urea application in two methods (foliar application and top dressing). The results indicated that foliar application of urea had a significant effect on yield. Rates of urea application significantly influenced the straw yield of BRRRI dhan46 (Table 02). The highest straw yield (6.99 t/ha) was observed by U₄ (200 kg/ha) and the lowest straw yield (5.21 t/ha) was found by U₅ (220 kg/ha). The highest straw yield in U₄ (200 kg/ha) might be the contribution of total number of tillers/hill. The interaction of methods and rates of urea fertilizer showed significant influence on straw yield (t/ha). However, the highest straw yield (6.99 t/ha) was found from the interaction of M₁U₄ (split of urea @ 200 kg/ha) and M₂U₄ (spray of urea @ 200 kg/ha) and they are statistically similar with the combination of M₁U₁ (split of urea @ 140 kg/ha) and M₂U₂ (spray of urea @ 160 kg/ha). Least straw yield (5.04 t/ha) was found from the combination of M₂U₅ (spray of urea @ 220 kg/ha) (Table 03). Sarkar et al. (2001) reported that application of nitrogen increased straw yield significantly up to 120 kg N ha⁻¹. Singh et al. (2000) claimed each incremental dose of nitrogen gave significantly higher straw yield.

Biological yield (t/ha)

Biological yield was not significantly varied due to different methods of urea fertilizer application (Table 01). Apparently, the highest biological yield (10.90 t/ha) was observed with split urea application than spray application method (10.46 t/ha). From Table 02, it is noticed that, biological yield of BRRRI dhan46 was influenced significantly by rates of urea fertilizer. The highest biological yield (12.19 t/ha) was obtained from the rate U₄ (200 kg/ha) while the lowest biological yield (8.34 t/ha) was found by U₅ (220 kg/ha) urea rates positively influenced grain yield and straw yield which

in turn increased the biological yield. From Table 03 it is observed that the biological yield of BRRI dhan 46 was influenced by the interaction of rates and methods of urea fertilizer application. Highest biological yield (12.41 t/ha) was found from the interaction of M_1U_4 (Split of urea @ 200 kg/ha) it was statistically followed by the combination of M_1U_1 (split of urea @ 140 kg/ha) and M_2U_4 (spray of urea @ 200 kg/ha). The interaction combination M_2U_5 (spray of urea @ 220 kg/ha) is responsible for the least biological yield (7.92 t/ha). Mandal & Swamy (2003) found that application of N (120 kg ha⁻¹) as urea in equal splits during transplanting, tillering, panicle initiation and flowering resulted in the highest number of panicles, number of filled grains panicle⁻¹, 1000 grain weight, straw yield and harvest index.

Harvest index (%)

Method of urea fertilizer application exhibited significant differences in harvest index (%) of BRRI dhan46 (Table 01). The higher harvest index (42.53%) was observed with split method which was significantly superior to spray method of urea application (41.07%). Urea rates had significant effect on harvest index (Table 02). The highest harvest index (44.79%) was found with the rate U_2 (160 kg/ha) on the other hand, the lowest harvest index (37.28%) was obtained from the rate U_5 (220 kg/ha). Sarkar et al. (2001) obtained the nitrogen responses of a *Japonica* (Yumelvitachi) and an *Indica* (Takanari) rice variety with different nitrogen levels viz. 0, 40, 80 and 20 kg N ha⁻¹. They observed that application of nitrogen increased grain and straw yields significantly but harvest index was not increased significantly. The interaction of rates and methods of urea application for BRRI dhan46 showed significant influence on harvest index (Table 03). Highest Harvest Index (45.99%) was found from M_1U_2 (split of urea @ 160 kg/ha) which was statistically followed with the combination of M_2U_1 (spray of urea @ 140 kg/ha), M_2U_2 (spray of urea @ 160 kg/ha) and M_1U_4 (split of urea @ 200 kg/ha). The least harvest index (36.12%) was observed from the interaction of M_2U_5 (spray @ 220 kg/ha).

IV. Conclusion

It can be concluded that transplanted aman rice cv. BRRI dhan46 may be fertilized with the rate of U_1 (urea) @ 140 kg/ha for getting higher yield in the aman season. Method of application is very important particularly in case of nutrient like nitrogen which is essential for different growth stages of the crop. The result discussed in this experiment shows that split method of urea application support higher grain yield (4.66 t/ha) compared with the spray method. So, split method is better than spray method. Among the five rates of urea the result revealed that, U_1 (140 kg/ha), U_2 (160 kg/ha), and U_4 (220 kg/ha) produced the identical but highest grain yield. Therefore, 140 kg urea/ha (U_1) may be suggested to grow BRRI dhan46 because this rate is economically and ecologically sustainable than the others. Interaction of treatment combination M_1U_1 (split of urea @ 140 kg/ha) is revealed significantly better over all the tested treatment. Though in few specific parameter, the interaction combination M_1U_4 (split of urea @ 200 kg/ha) was found to possess significantly higher result but this treatment run with higher level of nitrogen application, effect of such treatment is not altogether stable in all characteristics so, this treatment combination is recommendable for cultivation of aman rice. Fertilizer dose selection and the method of fertilizer application should be experimented for the judicious and optimum use of fertilizer to obtain better result for specific crop under its cultivation environment.

Acknowledgement

The experiment was conducted as thesis work for the partial fulfilment of master degree by the first author Humayra Siddiqua. Authors are highly grateful to Dept. of Agronomy, Bangladesh Agricultural University, Mymensingh, Bangladesh. This experiment was supported and funded by supervisors of the work.

V. References

- [1]. Akanda, M. R. U., Eunos, M., Islam, M. A. & Ali, M. I. (1986). Nitrogen application timing and performance of BR4 transplant anian rice. *Bangladesh J. Agril.* 11(1), 39-43.
- [2]. Ali, A., Karim, M. A., Hassan, G., Ali, A. S. S. & Majid, A. (1992). Rice grain quality as influenced by split application of nitrogenous fertilizer. *Intl. Rice Res. Inst. Newsl.* 17(3), 7.

- [3]. Azad, A. K., Gaffer, M. A., Samanta, S. C., Kashem, M. A. & Islam, M. T. (1995). Response of BR10 rice to different levels of nitrogen and spacing. *Bangladesh J. Sci. Ind. Res.* 30(1), 31-38.
- [4]. *Bangladesh Grain & Feed Annual Report* (2011). Crop Articles. [http://www.thecropsite.com/Bangladesh grain and feed annual report 2](http://www.thecropsite.com/Bangladesh_grain_and_feed_annual_report_2). Accessed on November, 2011.
- [5]. BBS (Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics) (2010). Statistical yearbook of Bangladesh, *Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics. Stat. Div., Ministry of Planning, government People's Republic of Bangladesh, Dhaka*.
- [6]. BRRI (Bangladesh Rice Research Institute) (1991). Annual Report, *Bangladesh Rice Res. Inst. Joydebpur, Gazipur*, p. 45.
- [7]. Chander, S. & Pandey, J. (1996). Effect of herbicide and nitrogen on yield of scented rice (*Oryza sativa*) under different rice cultivars. *Indian J. Agron.* 41(2), 200-214.
- [8]. Ehsanullah, A., Cheema, M. S. & Usman, M. (2001). Rice Basmati-385. response to single and split application of nitrogen at different growth stages. *Pakistan J. Agril. Sci.* 38(1-2), 84-86.
- [9]. FAO (Food & agricultural Organization) (2011). World Rice statistics. Food and Agricultural organization <http://www.fao.org/science/wrs>. Accessed on November, 2011.
- [10]. FAO & UNDP (Food & Agricultural Organization and United Nations Development Program) (1988). Land Resources Appraisal of Bangladesh for Agricultural Development. Report 2. Agroecological Regions of Bangladesh FAO, UNDP, Rome, p. 116.
- [11]. Faraji, A. & Mirlohi, A. (1998). Effect of splitting and rate of nitrogen application on yield and yield components of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) in Isfahan. *J. Agril. Sci. Nat. Resou.* 2(3), 25-34.
- [12]. Geethadevi, T., Gowada, A., Vidyachandra, B. & Babu, B. T. R. (2000). Studied on split application of nitrogen and their timings on growth and yield of rice genotypes. *Current Res. Univ. Agril. Sci.* 29(3-4), 42-44.
- [13]. Gomez, A. K. & Gomez, A. A. (1984). *Statistical procedures for agricultural research*. 2nd edn. John Wiley and Sons, New York. pp. 207-215.
- [14]. Hossain, M. S., Mosaddeque, H. Q. M., Alam, M. A., Moniruzzaman, S. M. & Ahmed, I. (2007). Effect of different organic manures and nitrogen levels on yield and yield attributes of transplanted aman rice. *International Journal of Sustainable Agricultural Technology*, 3(1), 21-26.
- [15]. Idris, M. & Matin, M. A. (1990). Response of four exotic strains of amanrice to urea. *Bangladesh J. Agril. Sci.* 17(2), 271-275.
- [16]. IFC (International Fertilizer Correspondent) (1982). FAO/FAIC working paper on the economics of fertilizer use, 23(1), 7-10.
- [17]. Islam, N., Inanagta, S., Chishaki, N. & Horiguchi, T. (1996). Effect of nitrogen top-dressing on dry matter and nitrogen distribution in *indicarice*. *Japanese J. Trop. Agric.* 40(2), 89-92.
- [18]. Mandal, S. & Swamy, S. N. (2003). Effect of time of N application on yield and yield attributes of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) cultivars. *Envt. Ecology.* 21(2), 411-413.
- [19]. Moeini, M., Baghestani, M. A. & Mashhadi, H. R. (2006). Possibility of tank mixing and foliar application of urea and selective herbicides in wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Applied Entomology and Phytopathology*, 74(1), 49-52.
- [20]. Rao, R. V., Satynarayana, V. & Reddy, G. H. S. (1996). Studies on the effect of time of nitrogen application on growth and yield of direct seeded sona rice under puddled conditions. *Andhra Agric. J.* 24(5), 181-186.
- [21]. Sadeque, M. A., Zaman, S. M., Karim, M. A. & Miah, M. A. J. (1990). Study on nitrogen economy of rice plants. *Progressive Agric.* 1(2), 19-23.
- [22]. Sarkar, A. B. S., Kojims, N. & Amano. Y. (2001). Effect of nitrogen rates on Japonica and Indica rice under irrigated Ecosystem. *Bangladesh J. Sci. and Tenh.* 3 (1), 49-58.
- [23]. Singh, G. & Singh. P. O. (1993). Effect of method of seeding and level of nitrogen on yield and yield attributes of rice (*Oryza sativa*) under flood-affected condition. *Indian J. Agron.* 38(4), 551-554.
- [24]. Singh, M. K., Thakur, R., Verma, U. N., Upasani, R. R. & Pal, S. K. (2000). Effect of planting time and nitrogen on production potential of Basmati rice (*Oryza sativa*) cultivars in Bihar Plateau. *Indian J. Agron.*, 45(2), 303-303.
- [25]. Thakur, R. B. (1991). Effect of N levels and forms of urea on low land rice under late transplanting. *Indian J. Agron.* 36, 281-2

Table 01. Effect of methods of urea application on the yield and yield components BRRI dhan46

Methods of urea application	Plant height (cm)	No. of total tillers/hill	No. of effective tillers/hill	Panicle length (cm)	No. of grains/panicle	Weight of 1000 grains (g)	Grain yield (t/ha)	Straw yield (t/ha)	Biological yield (t/ha)	Harvest index (%)
M ₁ (Split)	114.05	14.00	10.93	25.74	159.29	24.93	4.66	6.24	10.90	42.53
M ₂ (Spray)	113.99	13.51	10.59	25.47	143.86	24.63	4.34	6.12	10.46	41.07
CV (%)	4.67	6.69	5.42	4.49	2.87	3.52	4.90	5.28	4.23	3.94
Level of Significance	NS	**	**	NS	**	NS	**	**	NS	**

** = Significant at 1% level of probability, NS = Not significant, M₁ = Split method and M₂ = Spray method

Table 02. Effect of rates of urea application on the yield and yield components BRRI dhan46

Rates of urea (kg/ha)	Plant height (cm)	No. of total tillers/hill	No. of effective tillers/hill	Panicle length (cm)	No. of grains/panicle	Weight of 1000 grains (g)	Grain yield (t/ha)	Straw yield (t/ha)	Biological yield (t/ha)	Harvest index (%)
U ₁	115.44a	14.49a	12.01a	25.73	160.76a	24.75	5.07a	6.61b	11.68b	43.46ab
U ₂	114.28a	14.92a	11.68a	25.72	151.40b	24.73	5.10a	6.30b	11.40b	44.79a
U ₃	116.21a	12.69b	9.66b	24.94	145.16c	24.78	4.01b	5.80c	9.81c	40.82c
U ₄	115.99a	15.19a	12.16a	25.90	161.85a	24.51	5.20a	6.99a	12.19a	42.65b
U ₅	108.17b	11.49c	8.28c	25.72	138.71d	25.15	3.13c	5.21d	8.34d	37.28d
CV (%)	4.67	6.69	5.42	4.49	2.87	3.52	4.90	5.28	4.23	3.94
Level of Significance	**	**	**	NS	**	NS	**	**	**	**

** = Significant at 1% level of probability, NS = Not significant, In a column figures with same letter or without letter do not differ significantly whereas figures with dissimilar letter differ significantly (as per DMRT), U₁ = 140 kg/ha, U₂ = 160 kg/ha, U₃ = 180 kg/ha, U₄ = 200 kg/ha and U₅ = 220 kg/ha of urea

Table 03. Effect of interaction between rates and methods of urea application on the yield and yield components BRRI dhan46

Method (M) × Rate (U) of urea fertilizer	Plant height (cm)	No. of total tillers/hill	No. of effective tillers/hill	Panicle length (cm)	No. of grains/panicle	Weight of 1000 grains (g)	Grain yield (t/ha)	Straw yield (t/ha)	Biological yield (t/ha)	Harvest index (%)
M ₁ U ₁	117.48	15.60a	12.42	26.25	169.27a	25.57a	5.15ab	6.86a	12.01ab	42.89b
M ₁ U ₂	112.85	14.58ab	11.94	25.76	148.75cd	24.59ab	5.09ab	6.00cd	11.09c	45.99a
M ₁ U ₃	115.70	12.31cde	9.50	24.95	158.80b	24.38ab	4.26c	5.98cd	10.24d	41.64bc
M ₁ U ₄	115.93	15.62a	12.22	25.62	172.91a	24.33ab	5.42a	6.99a	12.41a	43.69ab
M ₁ U ₅	108.27	11.89de	8.56	26.11	146.72d	25.80a	3.38e	5.38ef	8.76e	38.44de
M ₂ U ₁	113.41	13.38bc	11.59	25.22	152.25bcd	23.93b	5.00b	6.36bc	11.36bc	44.03ab
M ₂ U ₂	115.71	15.26a	11.43	25.69	154.06bc	24.87ab	5.10ab	6.60ab	11.70bc	43.60ab
M ₂ U ₃	116.73	13.07cd	9.82	24.93	131.52e	25.18ab	3.75d	5.63de	9.38e	40.00cd
M ₂ U ₄	116.05	14.77ab	12.09	26.19	150.79cd	24.69ab	4.98b	6.99a	11.96ab	41.61bc
M ₂ U ₅	108.06	11.08e	8.00	25.33	130.71e	24.50ab	2.88f	5.04f	7.92f	36.12e
CV (%)	4.67	6.69	5.42	4.49	2.87	3.52	4.90	5.28	4.23	3.94
Level of Significance	NS	*	NS	NS	**	**	*	**	*	*

* = Significant at 5% level of probability, ** = Significant at 1% level of probability, NS = Not significant, In a column figures with same letter(s) or without letter do not differ significantly whereas figures with dissimilar letter differ significantly (as per DMRT), M₁U₁ = Split method x 140 kg/ha, M₁U₂ = Split x 160 kg/ha, M₁U₃ = Split x 180 kg/ha, M₁U₄ = Split x 200 kg/ha, M₁U₅ = Split x 220 kg/ha, M₂U₁ = Spray x 140 kg/ha, M₂U₂ = Spray x 160 kg/ha, M₂U₃ = Spray x 180 kg/ha, M₂U₄ = Spray x 200 kg/ha and M₂U₅ = Spray x 220 kg/ha urea used and CV (%) = Co efficient of variation